GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 434
(To be answered on the 19th July 2018)

CANCELLATION FEES CHARGED BY AIRLINES

434. SHRIMATI KAVITHA KALVAKUNTLA
SHRI KESINENI NANI
SHRI SUMAN BALKA
SHRI M.I. SHANAVAS
SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY KOTHA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
gier fearetot a5l be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) has released
the draft guidelines related to refund of airline tickets and facilities to be
provided to passengers by airlines due to denied boarding, cancellation of and
delays in flights and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to issue a directive to cap the maximum
cancellation fees charged by the airline industry and if so, the expected
timeline for the notification;

(¢) the number of cancelled flights in the past three years and the total
quantum of compensation offered to the passengers due to such cancellations;
(d) whether the total compensation actually paid matches with compensation
calculated using the data of number of flights cancelled and amount of
cancellation per ticket and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government proposes to draft a Passenger Bill of rights to
spell out the rights and duties of the flyers and if so, the key provisions of the
document and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(f) whether the Government is contemplating on bringing a proposal to waive
off the cancellation charges of a boeked flight ticket and paperless boarding
and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
oTeTe fRraraToT #vier & 163 il (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) Yes, Madam. Salient features of proposed changes to the regulations are as
follows:



(i) Introduction of compensation for passengers who miss their connecting
flights due to delay, cancellation or denied boarding.

(ii) Option of full refund to passenger in case of delay beyond 6 hours of
original departure time.

(iif) Airline to provide lock-in option for 24 hours after booking ticket where
ticket can be cancelled without any charges.

(iv) No additional charge for correction in name( same person) within 24
hours of booking the ticket.

(b) Under the provisions of CAR Series M Part II titled "Refund of Airline
tickets to Passengers of Public Transport Undertakings", the airlines shall not
levy any additional charge to process the refund and under no circumstances,
the airline shall levy cancellation charge more than the basic fare, including
fuel surcharge.

(c) Number of flights cancelled, Number of passenger affected and
compensation paid to them in the year 2016, 2017 & 2018 (upto May) is placed
at Annexure L.

(d) No such analysis has been carried out.

(e) & (f) A Draft Passenger Charter incorporating rights for air passengers
was released on 22.05.2018 for public consultation. The draft passenger
charter includes measures in the areas of delays and cancellations of flights,
denied boarding due to over-booking, cancellation of tickets by passenger,
name change on the ticket and lock-in pericd of ticket and various facilities at

airports.
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Year 2016 Year 2017 Year 2018 (upto May)
Airlines Cancellation Pax Effected noﬂvrmMM”“wos i Cancellation Pax Effected no:._u“””“o: (in Cancellation Pax Effected hoBu_A.wM_wMMo: (in

Air India 1083 41676 192.03 1427 35925 190.42 623 17356 76.91
let Airways and Jetlite 1124 18587 83.91 870 18071 29.90 331 5271 3.21
Spicejet 454 30476 96.10 568 39149 230.30 225 11754 72.62
Go Air 204 552 - 331 3422 - 204 986 -
IndiGo 2027 11120 1.34 1934 52489 4.88 1824 108549 4.55
Air Costa 637 10656 142.63 32 1585 43.55 - - -
Air Asia 164 1128 30.68 44 2646 45.25 20 1714 13.18
Vistara 49 2983 21.13 109 8618 7.05 37 4557 11.96
Trujet 580 785 12.08 415 4870 73.51 23 794 17.53
Air Deccan - - - 1 - - 244 687 15.05
Air Odisha - - - - - - 312 401 8.18
Total 6322 117963 579.89 5731 166785 624.86 3843 152069 223.21







